WITH RESPECT TO ANY SUCH ARBITRATION OR LITIGATION IN MIAMI, FLORIDA. 

(b) THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY FLORIDA LAW, WITHOUT EFFECT TO 

FLORIDA CHOICE-OF-LAW OR CONFLICT-OF-LAW PRINCIPLES. 

(c) THE ARBITRATION OR LITIGATION OF ANY DISPUTES MUST BE COMMENCED WITHIN 

THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE (365) DAYS FROM THE DAY OF THE INCIDENT GIVING 

RISE TO THE DISPUTES, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PROVISION OF LAW OF ANY STATE 

OR COUNTRY TO THE CONTRARY. 

(d) THE NUMBER OF ARBITRATORS SHALL BE ONE. THE ARBITRAL PROCEEDINGS SHALL 

BE CONDUCTED IN ENGLISH.